DISTRICT: All

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION For Inclusion on Board Agenda

Bids and Proposals

TO:	President and V	Village Board	of Trustees		
FROM:	David A. Hulse	eberg, Village	Manager		
DATE:	August 11, 200)8	(COW) (<u>B</u> o	<u>f T</u>)	Date: August 21, 2008
TITLE:	Bid Opening F	Projec	09 Asphalt Pa t Number ST-	-08-03	Patching
SUBMITTED BY:	David A. Dratr	ol, P.E., Villa	ge Engineer	DAU	
RESULTS: Date Bids Were Public Total Number of Bids Total Number of Bids Bid Security Required Performance Bond Rewere Any Bids Without Explanation: Waiver of Bids Requestif yes, explain: Award Recommended Responsible Bidder? If no, explain:	shed 7/11/08 Received 3 ders Meeting Sp dequired drawn ested?	-	Bidding Clo	sed <u>.7/22</u>	_No _No _No _No _No _No
FISCAL IMPACT:					
Engineer's estimate/bu Amount of Award _\$	_	\$1,495,000 /	\$1,465,000		
Fund:Capital Project l	Fund	HTE: 5509, 5	514, 5545		
BACKGROUND/RE	ECOMMENDA	TION:			
Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously If yes, was quality of work acceptable Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295? Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply No Yes No Yes No					
REVIEW (as needed) Village Attorney XX	;		_]	Date	
Finance Director XX Jimathy Section Date 8/13/08					
Village Manager XX	Aurice as	Julil]	Date 2/1	3/08
NOTE: All materials mu prior to the Board Agend		and approved	by the Village N	Manager's	Office by 4:30 pm, Wednesday

InterOffice Memo

To:

í

1.

David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager

Through:

Dave Gorman, P.E., Acting Director of Public Works

From:

David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer

Date:

8/11/08

Subject:

The FY 2009 Asphalt Patching and Paving Program

Project Number: ST-09-03

Six (6) potential bidders purchased plans for the referenced project. Three (3) bids were received and opened at 10:00 a.m. on July 22, 2008.

The results are listed below:

Company	TOTAL
Brothers Asphalt Paving Inc., Addison, IL	\$1,382,445.00
R.W. Dunteman Company, Addison, IL	\$1,419,807.02
ALamp Concrete Contractors, Schaumburg, IL	\$1,603,213.20
Engineer's Estimate	\$1,494,537.00

The lowest responsible bidder is Brothers Asphalt Paving Inc. of Addison, Illinois, with a bid in the amount of \$1,382,445.00. Brothers Asphalt Paving Inc. has worked previously on this program for the Village. The last contract with Brothers was in FY 2008. The Engineering Division recommends the award of this contract to Brothers Asphalt Paving Inc., in the amount of \$1,382,445.00.

Please present this item to the President and Board of Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on August 21, 2008. If approved, please return two (2) executed copies of the contract to PW Engineering for further processing.

File: ST-09-03

PROJECT FILE NAME: FY2009 Ashalt Paving and Patching Program PROJECT NO.: ST-09-03

	DATE: 7/22/2008 TIME:10:00 A.M. TABULATED BY: BRAD S.		Ш	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	ESTIMATE	Brothers Asphalt Pa 315 S. Stewart Ave Addison, IL, 60101	Brothers Asphalt Paving Inc. R.W. Dunteman Company 315 S. Stewart Ave Addison, IL, 60101 Addison, IL, 60101	R.W. Dunteman Co P.O. Box 1129 Addison, IL, 60101	an Company 101	ALamp Concrete Inc. 800 W. Irving Park Schaumburg, IL 60193	e Inc. ark 60193
\Box	ITEM	QUAN UN	TINN	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL	LINO	TOTAL	TIND	TOTAL
				PRICE		PRICE		PRICE	•	PRICE	
	EARTH EXCAVATION	O9	C.Y	\$33.00	\$1,980.00	\$40.00	\$2,400.00	\$50.00	\$3,000.00	\$50.00	\$3,000.00
	REM & DISP OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	1,352 C	 Շ	\$27.50	\$37,180.00	\$30.00	\$40,560.00	\$50.00	\$67,600.00	\$35.00	\$47,320.00
	BIT BASE CSE 4 3/4"	5,408	SY	\$18.70	\$101,129.60	\$25.00	\$135,200.00	\$21.50	\$116,272.00	\$25.00	\$135,200.00
	AGGREGATE BASE REPAIR CA-6 4"	5,408	<u> </u>	\$38.50	\$208,208.00	\$6.00	\$32,448.00	\$4.25	\$22,984.00	\$5.00	\$27,040.00
	BITUMINOUS SURFACE REMOVAL 2"		 }s	\$3.85	\$247,404.85	\$2.50	\$160,652.50	\$3.40	\$218,487.40	\$2.50	\$160,652.50
	BITUMINOUS SURFACE REMOVAL 4"	5,408 S	 	\$3.85	\$20,820.80	\$4.00	\$21,632.00	\$6.90	\$37,315.20	\$5.00	\$27,040.00
	HMA BC IL-19 N50 2 1/4"	5,408 S		\$8.50	\$45,968.00	\$12.60	\$68,140.80	\$11.00	\$59,488.00	\$14.00	\$75,712.00
	HMA SC "C" N50 2"	58,723 S		\$8.25	\$484,464.75	\$10.00	\$587,230.00	\$10.50	\$616,591.50	\$13.00	\$763,399.00
	HMA SC "D" N70 2"	10,946 S		\$9.00	\$98,514.00	\$11.00	\$120,406.00	\$10.85	\$118,764.10	\$15.00	\$164,190.00
	AREA REFLECTIVE CRACK CONTROL										
	TREATMENT, SYSTEM A	64,637 S	 S	\$2.20	\$142,201.40	\$1.60	\$103,419.20	\$1.36	\$87,906.32	\$1.10	\$71,100.70
	CLD PATCH T4 15"	276 S	SY.	\$77.00	\$21,252.00	\$150.00	\$41,400.00	\$80.00	\$22,080.00	\$110.00	\$30,360.00
	DRAIN & UTIL STRUCT ADJ.	.	<u></u>	\$440.00	\$2,200.00	\$700.00	\$3,500.00	\$350.00	\$1,750.00	\$375.00	\$1,875.00
	TRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTECT	<u>-</u>		\$29,000.00	\$29,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$76,000.00	\$76,000.00
	PREF PL PM TB LTR & SYM	108 S	-SF	\$41.80	\$4,514.40	\$33.00	\$3,564.00	\$32.00	\$3,456.00	\$10.00	\$1,080.00
	PREF PL PM TB LINE 4		<u></u>	\$5.50	\$9,399.50	\$5.00	\$8,545.00	\$5.00	\$8,545.00	\$3.00	\$5,127.00
	PREF PL PM TB LINE 6		<u> </u>	\$9.90	\$8,147.70	\$7.50	\$6,172.50	\$6.50	\$5,349.50	\$5.00	\$4,115.00
	PREF PL PM TB LINE 8	300	<u> </u>	\$10.00	\$3,000.00	\$10.00	\$3,000.00	\$7.90	\$2,370.00	\$6.00	\$1,800.00
	PREF PL PM TB LINE 12		Щ.	\$33.00	\$20,592.00	\$15.00	\$9,360.00	\$19.00	\$11,856.00	\$8.00	\$4,992.00
	PREF PL PM TB LINE 18	214 L	Щ	\$40.00	\$8,560.00	\$22.50	\$4,815.00	\$28.00	\$5,992.00	\$15.00	\$3,210.00
	TOTAL AS READ:						\$1,382,445.00	5	\$1,419,807.02		\$1,603,213.20
	BID AS CORRECTED:			↔	\$1,494,537.00		\$1,382,445.00	•	\$1,419,807.02		\$1,603,213.20

1,

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD



CONTRACT

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER ST-09-03

Th	is ag	reemen	t is made this day of, 2008, between and shall be binding upon		
the	Vill	age of I	Lombard, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Village") and		
Bro	other	s Asph	alt Paving, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") and their respective successors.		
Do	cum	ents, the	t in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract e Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following forth in the Contract Documents:		
			The FY 2009 Asphalt Paving and Patching Program		
1.			act shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if ereto or repeated herein:		
	a.		act Document Number ST-09-03 for The FY 2009 Asphalt Paving and Patching am, consisting of the following:		
		i)	Cover Sheet		
		ii)	Table of Contents		
		iii)	Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number ST-09-03 - Legal Notice		
		iv)	General Provisions		
		v)	Special Provisions		
		vi)	Plans and Specifications		
	b.	The C	Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated: July 22, 2008		
	c.	Requi	red Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance		
	đ.	Execu	ted Bidder's Certification Form.		
2.		he Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown the Contractor's Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and			

3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village and shall complete work under this contract within 184 calendar days from the date of the Notice to Proceed. Time is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to

deletions as agreed to by the parties hereto.

achieve completion within the time permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.

- 4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.
- 5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

	ombard, Illinois, and the Contractor have each eir respective duly authorized representatives this
day of2008.	
If an individual or partnership, the individual or all duly authorized shall sign.	partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an officer(s)
Print C	ompany Name
Individual or Partnership Corporation	
Accepted this day of, 2008.	
Ву	Position/Title
Ву	Position/Title
THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS	
Accepted this day of, 2008.	
	William J. Mueller, Village President
Attest:	
	Brigitte O'Brien, Village Clerk